



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**CRLMP No. 1293 of 2025**

***Manish Verma***

.....

***Petitioner***

Mr. Anurag Pati, Advocate

*-versus-*

***1. Jayshree Pradhan***

***2. Mugdha P. Verma***

.....

***Opposite Parties***

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MISS JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO**

**ORDER**

**13.02.2026**

(Through hybrid mode)

**Order No.**

02.

1. This CRLMP has been filed challenging the order dated 22.11.2024 passed by the learned Judge, Family Court, Bhubaneswar in CRP No. 19 of 2024 directing the Petitioner to pay interim maintenance of Rs.6,000/- per month to the Opposite Parties (Rs. 4,000/- to Opposite Party No.1 and Rs.2,000/- to the Opposite Party No.2) till disposal of the main proceeding with effect from the date of application i.e. 03.07.2024.

2. Mr. Anurag Pati, learned counsel for the Petitioner submits that it is apparent from the record that the Petitioner is suffering from Cancer. He further submits that although the Petitioner was earning money from business but after being diagnosed with Cancer, he no longer has any income of his own and is dependent on his father for his treatment and subsistence for which he is not in a



position to pay the arrears of maintenance and the monthly maintenance. He submits that till date nothing has been paid to the Opposite Parties towards their maintenance and he also submits that the matter can be amicably settled if Opposite Party No.1 appears in the case in response to notice.

3. Considering the submission that the matter can be amicably settled and that the Petitioner is suffering from Cancer, issue notice on the question of admission to the Opposite Parties, indicating therein that the matter shall be disposed of at the stage of admission. The notice shall be made returnable within four weeks.

4. Requisites for issuance of notice to the Opposite Parties through Speed Post with A.D shall be filed by 18.02.2026.

5. List this matter on 31.03.2026 along with postal tracking reports.

**I.A. No. 194 of 2025**

6. Mr. Anurag Pati, learned counsel for the Petitioner submits that the Opposite Parties have filed Criminal Execution No. 37 of 2025 for execution of the order dated 22.11.2024 and the case was posted to 12.02.2026 and has been adjourned as the Presiding Officer was absent. So unless the further proceedings are stayed, warrant may be issued against him.



7. Issue notice as above.
8. One set of process fee shall be accepted.
9. Considering the submission that the Petitioner is under treatment for Cancer and no longer has any income, further proceeding in Criminal Execution No. 37 of 2025 pending before the Court of learned Judge, Family Court, Bhubaneswar shall remain stayed till 31.03.2026 subject to the Petitioner depositing an amount of Rs.40,000/- in the court of the learned Judge, Family Court, Bhubaneswar within two weeks from today. The said amount shall be released in favour of the Opposite Parties.
10. Urgent certified copy of this order be granted on proper application.

**(Savitri Ratho)**  
**Judge**

*puspa*