



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLMP No. 1293 of 2025

Manish Verma

.....

Petitioner

Mr. Diptesh Kumar Behera, Advocate
on behalf of Mr. Anurag Pati, Advocate

-versus-

1. Jayashree Pradhan

.....

Opposite Parties

3. Mugdha P. Verma

Mr. Amitabh Pradhan,
Additional Standing Counsel

CORAM:

HON'BLE MISS JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO

ORDER

09.04.2026

Order No.

04.

(Through hybrid Mode)

1. By order dated 13.02.2026, notice had been issued to the Opposite Party by speed post. The notice has returned unserved with the postal endorsement "no such person in this address". Notice has been sent to the petitioner at the address of her father Goutam Pradhan which was indicated in the Cr.P petition.

2. Vide order dated 13.02.2026, this Court had directed for deposit of Rs.40,000/- in the learned Court below with the further direction that the amount would be released in favour of the Opposite Party. Mr. Behera, learned counsel submits that the amount has been deposited but he is unaware if the amount has been withdrawn by the Opposite Party No.1.

3. List this matter on 29.04.2026 to enable the learned counsel for the petitioner to obtain the correct address of the Opposite Parties as well as instructions if the amount deposited in the learned Court



below has been released in favour of the Opposite Party.

4. Further proceedings in Criminal Execution Case No. 37 of 2025 pending in the Court of the learned Judge, Family Court, Bhubaneswar shall remain stayed till the next date, provided the petitioner has deposited the amount of Rs.40,000/- as directed by this Court vide order dated 13.02.2026.

(Savitri Ratho)
Judge

Subhalaxmi